

6  
No. 10,189

IN THE  
**United States Circuit Court of Appeals**  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

EMPIRE OIL AND GAS CORPORATION (a corporation), and CHESTER WALKER COLGROVE, trading as Colusa Products Company,

*Appellants,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF.**

---

WALTER M. GLEASON,

Shell Building, San Francisco,

WILLIAM B. ACTON,

Kohl Building, San Francisco,

*Attorneys for Appellants.*

**FILED**

APR 1 - 1943

**PAUL P. O'BRIEN,**  
CLERK

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Jurisdiction of the Court.....	1
Statement of Case .....	2
Summary Statement of Points on Appeal.....	6
Argument .....	6
I. The evidence is insufficient to warrant a conviction... 6	6
(A) Pertinent assignments of error.....	6
(B) The settled law as to duty and right of Appellate Court to upset verdict where evidence insufficient	7
(C) Application of said rule of law to the instant case	9
(1) The true issues in this cause.....	9
(2) Summary review of evidence.....	11
The Government's case in chief.....	11
The defense evidence .....	15
Government's rebuttal evidence .....	23
(3) The insufficiency of the Government's evidence .....	26
II. The trial court committed highly prejudicial errors in connection with the testimony of Dr. C. E. Von Hoover, a vital defense witness.....	33
(A) Pertinent assignments of error.....	33
(B) The facts as to Dr. C. E. Von Hoover, and the court's rulings regarding his testimony.....	33
1. Dr. Von Hoover's qualifications and training as a pharmacologist .....	36
2. Facts as to clinical tests made by Dr. Von Hoover and his associates of Colusa Natural Oil .....	37
3. The settled law as to testimony of expert witnesses .....	43
4. Application of said rule of law to Dr. Von Hoover .....	47
III. The trial court committed prejudicial error in refusing to admit in evidence the testimonials offered by the defense .....	49
(A) Pertinent assignment of error.....	49

	Page
(B) These testimonials should have been admitted in evidence .....	49
Excerpts from proffered testimonials.....	52
IV. The third count is duplicitous.....	54
(A) Assignment of error .....	54
(B) Count three charges two separate and distinct offenses .....	54
(1) The legal test as to duplicity.....	54
(2) Application of said legal principles to count three .....	57
V. The trial court committed various other prejudicial errors in the trial of this case.....	59
(A) Refusal to permit defense to show that the omission of certain quantitative designations from the label involved in the third count was entirely inadvertent .....	59
(B) The court erred in refusing to permit appellants to prove the truth of certain statements which the Government attacked as false.....	61
(C) The court erred in permitting the Government to interrogate Dr. Tainter on certain subjects without any proper foundation having been laid.....	63
(D) The court erred in permitting the witness Dr. Tainter to testify as to this oil being an ordinary crude oil .....	66
(E) The unfair attitude of the trial court towards appellants .....	67
(F) The court erred in permitting the Government to cross-examine defendants at length on wholly immaterial matters .....	70
(G) The court erred in refusing to permit appellants to prove various facts to show their good faith..	72
(H) The court erred in refusing to permit Mr. Everett, a defense witness, to testify as to the physical condition of another person who had used these Colusa products.....	73
(I) The court erred in refusing to permit appellants to prove certain facts to show that the public was not misled by appellants' advertising matter,	

	Page
attacked by the Government as false and misleading .....	76
VI. The trial court erred in its instructions to the jury in this cause .....	80
(A) Instructions as to issues involved in this case....	80
(1) Instructions .....	80
(2) These instructions were far too broad, and were confusing and misleading to the jury..	81
(B) Instruction as to intent.....	83
(1) Instructions .....	83
(2) Erroneous nature of said rulings.....	85
Conclusion .....	87

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Ammerman v. U. S. (C.C.A. 8), 216 Fed. 326.....	55
Bene v. Jeantet, 129 U. S. 683, 9 Sup. Ct. 428.....	31
Creel v. U. S. (C.C.A. 8), 21 Fed. (2d) 690.....	54
Dickey v. Western Tablet Co., 218 Mo. App. 253, 267 S. W. 431, 434 .....	45
Dimenza v. Johnston (C.C.A. 9, 1942), 130 Fed. (2d) 465..	57
Exposita v. United Railroads, 42 Cal. App. 320, 183 Pac. 576	79
Farris v. Interstate Circuit (C.C.A. 5, 1941), 116 Fed. (2d) 409, 412 .....	44
Fels v. East St. Louis & S. Ry. Co. (C.C.A. 8), 275 Fed. 881	79
Graney v. St. Louis, etc. R.R. Co., 157 Mo. 666, 682, 57 S. W. 276, 50 L. R. A. 153.....	28, 29
Graceffo v. United States (C.C.A. 3, 1931), 46 Fed. (2d) 852	8
Greengard v. Odorono Co., 256 N. Y. Supp. 708.....	46
Hamilton v. U. S. (C.C.A. 5), 73 Fed. (2d) 357.....	29
Hall Baker Grain Co. v. U. S. (C.C.A.), 198 Fed. 614.....	32
Ill. Central Co. v. Sigler (C.C.A. Tenn.), 122 Fed. (2d) 279	79
Kentucky Traction & Terminal Co. v. Humphrey, 182 S. W. 854 .....	27
Kimball v. Northern Electric Co., 159 Cal. 225.....	75
Lemmon v. U. S. (C.C.A. 8), 164 Fed. 953.....	58
Lutz v. Houck, 263 N. Y. 116, 188 N. E. 274.....	49
Norfolk Southern R. Co. v. Stricklin (D.C.-N.C.), 264 Fed. 546 .....	78
Nall v. Brennan (Mo.), 23 S. W. (2d) 1053.....	79
Overweight Counterbalance Elevator Co. v. Improved Order of Red Men's Hall Assn. (C.C.A. 9), 94 Fed. 155.....	31
People v. Cox, 340 Ill. 111, 172 N. E. 64, 66, 69 A. L. R. 1215 .....	45
Pointer v. U. S., 151 U. S. 396, 145 S. Ct. 410.....	58
Quercia v. U. S., 289 U. S. 466.....	69



	Pages
Reynolds v. Davis, 179 Atl. 613, 614.....	46, 47
Roberts v. N. Y. Elevated Railroad Co., 128 N. Y. 455, 28 N. E. 486 .....	29
Scott v. State, 141 Ala. 1.....	46
State v. Cook, 17 Kan. 392.....	47
State v. Smith, 61 Me. 386.....	55
State v. Young (Mo. App.), 215 S. W. 499.....	55
Standard Oil v. Van Etten, 107 U. S. 325.....	78
Stentor Electric Mfg. Co. v. Klaxon Co., 30 Fed. Supp. 425	31
Strode v. Strode, 240 S. W. 368.....	27
Steil v. Holland (C.C.A. 9), 3 Fed. (2d) 776.....	78
Thuet v. Southern Pacific Co., 135 Cal. App. 527.....	79
Thaggard v. Vapes, 218 Ala. 609, 119 So. 647.....	47
Union Pacific Coal Company v. U. S. (C.C.A. 8, 1909), 173 Fed. 737 .....	8
U. S. v. Lee (C.C.A. 7), 107 Fed. (2d) 522.....	70
U. S. v. American Naval Stores Co., 186 Fed. 592.....	55
U. S. v. Blakeman, 251 Fed. 306.....	55
U. S. v. Natura Co., 250 Fed. 925.....	30
Von Gorder v. U. S. (C.C.A. 8, 1927), 21 Fed. (2d) 939....	8
Wheeler v. Fidelity & Casualty Co., 298 Mo. 619, 251 S. W. 924 .....	79

### Texts and Statutes

Am. Jurisprudence, Vol. 20, p. 656, Sec. 783; p. 657, Sec. 784 .....	44
Corpus Juris, Vol. 16, Sec. 53, p. 85.....	60, 61
Corpus Juris, Vol. 22, Sec. 89, p. 158.....	78
Corpus Juris, Vol. 22, Sec. 94, p. 168.....	78
Corpus Juris, Vol. 22, Sec. 697, p. 604.....	76
Corpus Juris, Vol. 22, Sec. 705, pp. 614-616.....	74, 75
Corpus Juris, Vol. 22, Sec. 711, p. 618.....	75
Corpus Juris, Vol. 31, Sec. 321, p. 758.....	55
Corpus Juris, Vol. 31, Sec. 360, p. 790.....	58
Cyc., Vol. 17, p. 267.....	27
Fletcher on Corporations, Vol. 4, p. 3966.....	86
Jones on Evidence, Vol. 3, p. 2469.....	46
Rogers on Expert Testimony, 3rd Ed. 1941, pp. 56, 69, 70..	43, 44
Ruling Case Law, Vol. 11, Sec. 16, p. 587.....	27





No. 10,189
